There has been significant increased activity on the project and the subway infrastructure
works in the last two financial years, and SPT will bear increased costs during the transition
period from the old system to the new system. The marginal decrease in contribution to the
fund has been factored into this plan.

3.5 Taking all of the above, it is proposed to set a net revenue budget at £36,937,714
(2017/2018 - £37,670,381) a reduction of 2% in net revenue terms. This will be funded via
requisition on local authorities, fares, fees and charges and a contribution from Scottish
Government.

Proposals for Fares, Fees and Charges

3.6 An essential element of any budget setting is the review of fees and charges across SPT

services, and as discussed previously with Partnership members any changes take account
of market conditions but also the practicality of annual increases on small base fares. This
assessment considers all fares and charges applicable to Subway and the standard bus
fare schedule.

3.7 With regards to Subway, fares are assessed annually to ensure all products remain

relevant.  It is proposed to amend these as outlined below:

Smart Ticketing (STR) Current Fare Proposed Fare Change
Adult Single £1.45 £1.50 £0.05
Adult Daily Cap £2.80 £2.90 £0.10
Child Single £0.70 £0.75 £0.05
Child Daily Cap £1.35 £1.45 £0.10
Disposable
Adult Single £1.65 £1.70 £0.05
Adult Return £3.10 £3.20 £0.10
Adult Daily £4.00 £4.10 £0.10
Child Single  £0.70 £0.75 £0.05
Child Return £1.35 £1.45 £0.10
Child Daily – new product  N/A £2.00 New product
Concession Single £1.00 £1.00 No change
Concession Return £1.40 £1.40 No change
Season Tickets – Online STR
Adult 7 day £13.00 £13.00 No change
Adult 28 day £50.00 £50.00 No change
Adult 10 week – new product N/A £120.00 New product
Adult 6 month £250.00 £250.00 No change
Adult Annual £450.00 £450.00 No change
Child 7 day £6.50 £6.50 No change
Child 28 day £25.00 £25.00 No change
Child 10 week – new product  N/A £60.00 New product
Child 6 month  £125.00 £125.00 No change

Proposed Revenue Budget for 2018/19 - S&P February 2018 Final Page 4 of 7

Child Annual £225.00 £225.00 No change
Season Tickets (in stations)
Adult 7 day £13.00 £14.00 £1.00
Adult 28 day £50.00 £54.00 £4.00
Adult 6 month £250.00 £270.00 £20.00
Adult Annual £450.00 £485.00 £35.00
Child 7 day £6.50 £7.00 £0.50
Child 28 day £25.00 £27.00 £2.00
Child 6 month  £125.00 £135.00 £10.00
Child Annual £225.00 £245.00 £20.00
Park and Ride
Park and Ride (all day disposable) £5.20 £5.40 £0.20
Park and Ride (all day STR) £5.20 £5.40 £0.20
STR parking only - 30 minutes £0.50 £0.50 No change
STR parking only - 1 hour £1.00 £1.00 No change
STR parking only - 2 hours £2.50 £2.50 No change
STR parking only - all day £5.20 £5.40 £0.20
Parking only - 28 days £50.00 £52.00 £2.00
Park and Ride - 7 day season ticket £25.00 £26.00 £1.00
Park and Ride - 28 day season ticket £95.00 £100.00 £5.00
Park and Ride - 6 month season ticket £500.00 £525.00 £25.00
Park and Ride - annual season ticket £900.00 £940.00 £40.00
Lost ticket fee £3.00 £3.20 £0.20
Overstay day rate £5.20 £5.40 £0.20
Season add on £2.40 £2.50 £0.10

3.8 SPT also has a small number of other fares and charges in operation – mainly for services

at bus stations, and for applicable fares (known as the standard bus and ferry maximum
fare table) on subsidised bus services and MyBus services.  This is the maximum increase
that operators fulfilling SPT contracts can apply.

3.9 Many operators who operate SPT contracts have made representation that the maximum

fare table is currently out of step with the cost of operating services and have requested
that SPT consider a review of this. This is also reflected in the increased costs of tendered

[…]

4) Other Property Costs 3,509,333   3,383,397   125,936   3,341,598   41,799   4. Reduced depot building budget as 2017/18 included provision for stabling shed brickwork repairs.

Sub Total Property Costs 6,143,209   5,979,387   163,821   5,941,053   38,334

5) Supplies & Services 2,138,859   2,413,041   (274,182) 2,270,673   142,368

5. Includes budget increases in Subway tickets (new tender), rolling stock supplies (planned workstreams) and reduced capitalisation

based on external audit guidance.

6) Transport & Plant Costs 287,400   240,950   46,450   240,950   -   6. Budget reduced in line with 2017/18 projections.

Third Party Payments

7) Bus Operator Payments 13,349,976   13,090,180   259,796   13,115,832   (25,652)

7. Reduction in budget due to operator subsidy for hospital services finishing in July 2018.  These services are fully funded by Glasgow

City Council and a corresponding decrease in income can be seen under Bus Income.  The underlying bus operator payments budget

remains at previous levels, adjusted for inflation forecast.

Communications 356,000   356,000   0   356,000   -

8) Other Third Party Payments 4,492,100   5,484,796   (992,696) 6,452,307   (967,511)

8. As a result of budget increases in TSSSA new rolling stock contract and consultancy support for the RTS and also Subway quality and

safety cases.  These are planned costs in accordance with the long term subway modernisation programme.

Sub Total Third Party Payments 18,198,076   18,930,976   (732,900) 19,924,139   (993,162)

Financing Costs

9) Contribution to Subway Fund 11,005,995   10,789,457   216,538   8,681,935   2,107,522

9. The increased contribution to the Subway fund will facilitate future capital and revenue spend on Subway Modernisation and the

Subway, including Operational Readiness as a whole.  It will keep SPT on track for meeting its overall long term funding commitments.

10) Contribution to Capital Funded from Revenue -   1,000,000   (1,000,000) 1,000,000   -   10. Budget added to support delivery of the capital programme against the backdrop of reduced funding in 2018/19.

Sub Total Financing Costs 11,005,995   11,789,457   (783,462) 9,681,935   2,107,522

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 60,967,346   62,045,630   (1,078,284) 61,189,462   856,167

INCOME

11) Subway Income (17,148,000) (19,678,200) 2,530,200   (19,696,200) 18,000

11. Increased income budgeted based on 2017/18 ticket income projections and increased guaranteed minimum sum from the new

advertising contract.

12) Bus Income (4,119,330) (3,138,051) (981,279) (2,981,898) (156,153)

12. Reduction in income mainly relates to reduced funding for hospital services (see bus operator payments note) and a budget decrease

in sales commission as a result of the closure of BBS travel centre (net saving due to reduction in other costs). This is partially offset by

an increased guaranteed minimum sum from the new advertising contract.

Agency Income - Agency Fee (1,169,634) (1,171,665) 2,031   (1,171,665) -

13) Interest Received (400,000) (700,000) 300,000   (700,000) -   13. Budget increased based on 2018/19 interest rate projections and estimated cash balances for 2018/19.